

No. 18-\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SEMYYA CUNNINGHAM,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

FRANCES H. PRATT  
TODD M. RICHMAN  
OFFICE OF THE FEDERAL  
PUBLIC DEFENDER  
1650 King Street  
Suite 500  
Alexandria, VA 22314  
(703) 600-0800

JOHN M. MCNICHOLS  
*Counsel of Record*  
STEPHEN L. WOHLGEMUTH  
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP  
725 Twelfth Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 434-5000  
JMcNichols@wc.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

May 28, 2019

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	2
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
A. Factual Background .....	4
B. Proceedings Below .....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION....	8
A. The Decision Below Conflicts with a Decision of the Eleventh Circuit and Deepens an Existing Conflict Over the Role of Credibility in Trustworthiness ...	9
B. The Decision Below Is Erroneous .....	13
C. The Role of Credibility in the Residual Exception’s Trustworthiness Standard is a Recurring Issue Critical to the Integrity of the Hearsay Rule .....	19
CONCLUSION .....	25

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

APPENDIX	Page
APPENDIX A: OPINION, U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit (February 27, 2019) .....	1a
APPENDIX B: MOTIONS HEARING, U.S. District Court for the Eastern District of Virginia (January 26, 2018).....	14a
APPENDIX C: ORDER, U.S. District Court for the Eastern District of Virginia (February 7, 2018).....	17a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Brumley v. Albert E. Brumley &amp; Sons, Inc.</i> , 727 F.3d 574 (2013) .....	14
<i>Cooter &amp; Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990).....	18
<i>Idaho v. Wright</i> , 497 U.S. 805 (1990).....	13, 15
<i>Pecorella-Fabrizio v. Boehm</i> , No. 08-348, 2011 WL 5834951 (M.D. Pa. Nov. 16, 2011).....	12
<i>Rivers v. United States</i> , 777 F.3d 1306 (11th Cir. 2015), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 267 (2015).....	8, 9, 10, 11
<i>Tome v. United States</i> , 513 U.S. 150 (1995).....	23
<i>United States v. Atkins</i> , 618 F.2d 366 (5th Cir. 1980).....	17
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 581 F.2d 341 (3d Cir. 1978) .....	10
<i>United States v. Cunningham</i> , 761 F. App'x 203 (4th Cir. 2019) .....	1
<i>United States v. El-Mezain</i> , 664 F.3d 467 (5th Cir. 2011).....	3
<i>United States v. End of Horn</i> , 829 F.3d 681 (8th Cir. 2016).....	17
<i>United States v. Kalymon</i> , 541 F.3d 624 (6th Cir. 2008).....	14
<i>United States v. Manfredi</i> , No. 07-352, 2009 WL 3823230 (W.D. Pa. Nov. 13, 2009).....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

CONSTITUTION	Page(s)
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	15
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
RULES	
Fed. R. Evid. 803 .....	2, 13, 19
Fed. R. Evid. 804 .....	2, 13
Fed. R. Evid. 807 .....	<i>passim</i>
MISCELLANEOUS	
James E. Beaver, <i>The Residual Hearsay Exception Reconsidered</i> , 20 Fla. St. U. L. Rev. 787 (1993).....	20
Jeffrey Bellin, <i>The Case for eHearsay</i> , 83 Fordham L. Rev. 1317 (2014).....	19
Daniel J. Capra, <i>Expanding (or Just Fixing) the Residual Exception to the Hearsay Rule</i> , 85 Fordham L. Rev. 1577 (2017).....	12, 20, 22
James H. Chadbourn, <i>Bentham and the Hearsay Rule—A Benthamic View of Rule 63(4)(c) of the Uniform Rules of Evidence</i> , 75 Harv. L. Rev. 932 (1962).....	14
Murl A. Larkin, Cong. Research Serv., Rep. No. 79-94, <i>Residual Exceptions to the Hearsay Rule under the Federal Rules of Evidence</i> (1979).....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Roger C. Park, <i>Hearsay, Dead or Alive?</i> , 40 Ariz. L. Rev. 647 (1998) .....	20
David A. Sonenshein, <i>The Residual Exceptions to the Federal Hearsay Rule: Two Exceptions in Search of a Rule</i> , 57 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 867 (1982).....	14
David A. Sonenshein & Ben Fabens- Lassen, <i>Has the Residual Exception Swallowed the Hearsay Rule?</i> , 64 U. Kan. L. Rev. 715 (1982) .....	20, 21
